

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 0663-2011, Version: \*

Int. No. 663

By Council Members Weprin, Dromm, Fidler, James, Koslowitz, Nelson, Recchia and Halloran

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to allowing violations to be issued based on vehicle identification numbers.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision b of section 19-204 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to read as follows:

b. The notice of violation shall be served personally upon the operator of a motor vehicle who is present at the time of service, and his or her name, together with the license designation as shown by the registration plates on said vehicle or, if there is no such plate, the vehicle information number (VIN), shall be inserted therein. The notice of violation shall be served upon the owner of the motor vehicle if the operator is not present, by affixing such notice to said vehicle in a conspicuous place. Whenever such notice is so affixed, in lieu of inserting the name of the person charged with the violation in the space provided for the identification of said person, the words "owner of the motor vehicle bearing license" may be inserted to be followed by the license designation as shown by the registration plates or, if there is no such plate, the vehicle information number on said vehicle. Service of the notice of violation by affixation as herein provided shall have the same force and effect and shall be subject to the same penalties for disregard thereof as though the same was personally served with the name of the person charged with the violation inserted therein.

§ 2. This local law shall take effect ninety days after its enactment.

LS # 2341 MWC 7/18/11